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Appellants argue that the Wrangler Paint Shop (WPS) bargaining committee 

should have been included in negotiations between Chrysler, LLC and the UAW-
Chrysler Department regarding the transfer of the WPS back to Chrysler and the 
decision to rehire paint shop employees as Chrysler employees covered by the UAW-
Chrysler National Agreement.  Appellants maintain that the International Union’s failure 
to include the WPS committee members in these negotiations violated Article 19, §2 
and §3, of the UAW Constitution. 

 
FACTS 

 
During the 2003 national negotiations, UAW Region 2B and the UAW Local 12 

Jeep Unit agreed to a significant reorganization of the operations performed at 
DaimlerChrysler’s Toledo Assembly Manufacturing Complex.  In a letter dated 
December 16, 2003, DaimlerChrysler’s Senior Vice President John S. Franciosi 
described a part of this reorganization as follows: 

 
“Due to current process inefficiencies inherent in outdated stamping, body 
and paint facilities, Parkway will be deactivated.  In addition, alternative 
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flexible operating approaches for Stickney will be pursued, which may 
include joint ventures, supplier park concept or other potential third party 
approaches. 

In the event that a third party provides investment and/or operates body 
and paint facilities normally contained within a traditional OEM 
manufacturing facility, employees would be employed by the third party 
and covered by agreement(s) that mirror the Toledo UAW-
DaimlerChrysler Agreement in terms of wages and benefits, and will likely 
be represented by the UAW.”1 

As a result of these agreements, the Wrangler Paint Shop (WPS) was launched in 2006 
as a separate entity from Chrysler, LLC.2 
 

The WPS was owned and operated by a series of partnerships.  In 2008, the 
shop was being managed by Magna Steyr, LLC.  The terms and conditions for hourly 
production and maintenance workers at WPS were covered by a collective bargaining 
agreement between UAW Local Union 12 and Magna Steyr dated January 19, 2008.  
On February 28, 2011, Gonzalez Design Group (“Gonzalez”) agreed to assume 
operation of the paint shop.3  On September 7, 2012, Gonzalez issued a notice under 
the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification (WARN) Act of its intent to cease 
operation of the WPS on November 16, 2012.4   

 
The UAW entered into negotiations with Chrysler LLC to provide employment 

opportunities at Chrysler for employees scheduled to be laid off by Gonzalez.5  In a 
report to the NLRB responding to a complaint filed by one of Gonzalez’s employees, 
UAW Assistant General Counsel Ava Barbour reported that there were 174 employees 
at WPS in the bargaining unit represented by UAW Local Union 12 at the time the 
WARN Act Notice was issued.  She gave the following account of the union’s 
negotiations on behalf of these employees: 

 
“In order to salvage at least some WPS workers’ jobs, the UAW 
negotiated with Chrysler to insource the paint shop and hire former 
Gonzalez employees who were facing layoff.  These negotiations, led by 
the International Union’s Chrysler Department, culminated in an 
agreement under which Chrysler agreed to insource WPS and allow WPS 
employees to apply for employment at Chrysler.  Because these 
negotiations were with Chrysler, the Gonzalez bargaining committee was 

                                                 
1
 Record, p. 49. 

2
 Record, p. 39. 

3
 Record, p. 6-9. 

4
 Record, pp. 51-52. 

5
 Record, p. 39. 
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not involved in them.  Ultimately, as a result of this agreement, Chrysler 
offered employment to many Gonzalez employees who had not previously 
retired from—and therefore previously severed their seniority with--
Chrysler.  Chrysler declined to rehire Gonzalez employees who had 
previously retired from Chrysler and are currently drawing a pension under 
the Chrysler Pension Plan.”6   

Barbour reported that the UAW entered into separate negotiations with Gonzalez over 
the effect of management’s decision to cease operations on those WPS employees who 
had previously retired from Chrysler.7 The result of these negotiations was a severance 
program for those employees, the Gonzalez Contract Services Severance Benefit 
Program – Toledo Paint Facility.  That program provided the following severance 
benefit: 
 

“Severance Benefit: 

Each employee who meets the criteria for participation in the Plan (as set 
forth above) and accepts participation in the Plan (as set forth below) will 
receive one month of regular pay for each full year of service with 
Gonzalez at the Toledo Paint Facility as of November 14, 2012.  Service 
with Gonzalez’s predecessor, Magna Steyr, within the UAW Local 12 
bargaining unit at the Toledo Paint Facility as of November 12, 2012 will 
be counted as service with Gonzalez.  

For the purposes of this Plan, one month of regular pay shall equal 160 
hours of pay times the employee’s rate of pay.  The amount of severance 
benefit shall be specified in the document that the employee signs to 
accept the severance benefit. 

All benefits paid shall be subject to any and all applicable tax or other 
required withholdings.”8  

The UAW International Union and Chrysler Group LLC initialed a summary of 
their understandings regarding the WPS on November 14, 2012.9  An explanation of the 
terms of the transfer of the WPS back to Chrysler was distributed to the WPS 
employees on November 15, 2012.10  Members of the WPS unit voted to approve the 
terms of the transfer at a local union membership meeting on November 18, 2012.  

                                                 
6
 Record, p. 35. 

7
 Record, p. 36. 

8
 Record, pp. 58-59. 

9
 Record, p. 11. 

10
 Record, pp. 12-18.  
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Appellants report that there were 125 votes cast in favor of the agreement, 28 opposed 
to it, with one invalid ballot for a total of 154 votes cast.11  

 
Richard Sheets was shop chairperson and Jeffrey Weills was skilled trades 

committeeperson at WPS under the collective bargaining agreement between the UAW 
and Magna Steyr, LLC, and its successor, Gonzalez.  On December 14, 2012, Weills 
and Sheets filed an appeal to the International Executive Board (IEB) protesting their 
exclusion from the negotiations over the transfer of the WPS back to Chrysler.  In 
addition, Sheets and Weills complained that the WPS employees were not given 
adequate time to review the terms of the transfer before the ratification vote was 
conducted.  Their appeal states: 

 
“At this meeting, there were two motions made by members of this unit 
and seconded.  One was to take a strike vote and [the] other was to delay 
the voting so the members could look over the materials handed out and 
vote with a clear mind.  Both were disregarded by the people running the 
meeting and were not entertained, no vote taken.  Clearly, the members of 
this unit were not represented fairly.”12 

On January 17, 2013, Jeffrey Weills submitted a grievance on behalf of the WPS 
employees who had previously retired from Chrysler.  The grievance demanded that 
retirees be brought back to work and paid wages lost since December 3, 2012.13  The 
following response to the grievance is recorded: 

 
“Retirees severance for unemployment purposes is credited to the last day 
worked.  Retirees will receive severance on 1-25-2013.  No violation of 
agreement.”14 

The grievance indicates that it was referred to Representative Jim Waingrow at UAW 
Region 2B on January 24, 2013.15  
 

UAW Chrysler Department Coordinator Troy Davis responded to the appeal of 
Richard Sheets and Jeffrey Weills in a memorandum addressed to UAW Chrysler 
Department Director General Holiefield on May 6, 2013.  In response to appellants’ 
complaint that the WPS shop committee was excluded from the union’s negotiations 
with Gonzalez, Davis stated that the UAW Chrysler Department did not conduct any 
negotiations with Gonzalez.  Instead, representatives of the UAW met with 

                                                 
11

 Record, p. 69. 

12
 Record, p. 19. 

13
 Record, p. 22. 

14
 Record, p. 22. 

15
 Record, p. 22. 
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representatives of Chrysler LLC to ensure continued employment for the former 
Gonzalez employees.  Davis wrote: 

 
“At no time did the UAW Chrysler Department meet or bargain with 
Gonzalez on any issues.  We did, however, bargain with Chrysler LLC in 
relation to how the former Gonzalez workers would migrate into the 
current Jeep facility now owned and operated by Chrysler and 
represented by the UAW Chrysler Department.  Had the national 
department along with the Region not bargained with Chrysler, LLC, those 
Gonzalez employees would have been indefinitely laid off and Chrysler 
would have staffed that facility with its own employees.  This was made 
clear to Brother Sheets in the WARN Notice (see attachment B) he 
received on or about September 7, 2012.”16   

Davis reported that the motions introduced at the November 18, 2012 meeting to take a 
strike vote or delay the vote on the agreement were ruled out of order by International 
Representative Jim Waingrow.17 
 

Richard Sheets provided additional information about his appeal on May 9, 
2013.18  Sheets described some of the history of the WPS and reported that Chrysler 
brought in Gonzalez to manage the operation in 2011.  He reported the shop committee 
met with representatives of Gonzalez for negotiations in October 2011, but they did not 
hear anything back from the Company after that until the International Union reported 
that Chrysler was going to insource the paint shop.  At this point, according to Sheets, 
Gonzalez issued its WARN Act Notice.  Sheets stated that the WPS shop committee 
tried to get information about the proposed insourcing, but that Representative 
Waingrow reported that he had been told to stay out of it, so he could not provide any 
assistance.  Sheets reported that he met with representatives of the UAW Chrysler 
Department in Detroit, Michigan, on August 1, 2012, and produced documents which 
established that the transfer of the paint shop back to Chrysler was not an insourcing.  
Then, on November 15, 2012, the shop committee received the information from the 
UAW Chrysler Department about the agreement to bring the paint shop back under the 
UAW-Chrysler Agreement.  Sheets described these events as follows: 

 
“17.  Chrysler UAW and Regional Director entered us under the National 
Agreement.  The membership did not petition or vote on this.  Called to 
Region and told this is your contract; the vote will take place.” 

                                                 
16

 Record, p. 39. 

17
 Record, p. 42. 

18
 Record, pp. 65-69. 
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18.  The ratification was called for on November 18, 2012. 

When we just received it on November 15, 2012.  The International 
Chrysler UAW and our International representative from Region 2B were 
present.  The agreement was read.  There was a question/answer 
session.  Motions were made that we need more time to review.  Denied.  
Motion was made to stop vote.  Denied.  Motion to take strike vote.  
Denied.  We are not leaving here till this passes.  The vote was taken.  
Total votes cast 154; yes 125/ no 28, invalid 1.”19 

Acting on behalf of International President Bob King, Administrative Assistants 
Greg Drudi and Eunice Stokes-Wilson conducted a hearing on Sheets’s and Weills’s 
appeal on July 26, 2013.  Hearing officers Drudi and Stokes-Wilson prepared a report to 
the IEB on the appeal based on information provided by Region 2B and the appellants 
as well as testimony given at the hearing. 

 
The hearing officers summarized the negotiations that took place with regard to 

the transfer of the WPS to the Toledo Assembly Plant (TNAP) as follows: 
 
“After Chrysler decided to insource the paint shop work at WPS to TNAP, 
the UAW successfully negotiated with Chrysler to hire Gonzalez 
employees who were facing indefinite layoff.  These negotiations, led by 
the International Union’s National Chrysler Department, culminated in an 
agreement under which Chrysler agreed to allow Gonzalez employees to 
apply for employment at Chrysler.  As a result of this agreement, Chrysler 
offered employment to Gonzalez employees with a common date-of-entry 
into Chrysler of November 30, 2012.  These employees would be 
governed by the provisions of the UAW Chrysler Agreement (master) 
unless otherwise specified (seniority placement, no probationary period, 
S&A, and other terms and conditions of employment).  However, Chrysler 
declined to rehire Gonzalez employees who had previously retired from 
Chrysler and [who were] drawing a pension under the Chrysler Pension 
Plan.   

The Union unsuccessfully pursued getting the former Chrysler workers 
rehired.  Thus, the UAW separately engaged in effects bargaining with 
Gonzalez over the cessation of its WPS operations.  As a result of the 
Union’s effects bargaining, Gonzalez workers who had previously retired 
from Chrysler and drawing a pension under the Chrysler Pension Plan 
were offered a severance payment from Gonzalez that provided one 
month of salary (current rate X 40 hours per week) per year of seniority 
and undisputed unemployment benefits. …”20 

                                                 
19

 Record, p. 69. 

20
 Record, p. 81. 
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The hearing officers reported that appellant Sheets argued during the hearing that these 
negotiations violated Article 19, §2 and §3, of the UAW Constitution because the WPS 
shop committee was not allowed to participate in them and the Local Union had not 
authorized the International Chrysler Department to negotiate any supplemental 
agreement on behalf of employees in the WPS Unit.  According to the hearing officers, 
appellant Weills argued that Chrysler had taken over management of the WPS in 
February 2012, so that the unit bargaining committee should have been allowed to 
participate in any negotiations with Chrysler over the WPS unit.  The hearing officers 
also reported Sheets’s complaint that the ratification meeting was improper because the 
membership was not given adequate time to consider the agreement and motions were 
ruled out of order. 21 
 

According to the hearing officers’ report, Region 2B International Representative 
Jim Waingrow testified that he recalled the meeting with the WPS bargaining committee 
in Detroit, Michigan.  He said that he explained to the bargaining committee that 
although it would be possible under the UAW-Chrysler National Agreement for a retired 
employee to become re-employed, Chrysler steadfastly denied the Union’s request to 
allow Gonzalez employees who had retired from Chrysler to become active employees 
again.  He reported that TNAP only recently came under the provisions of the UAW-
Chrysler National Agreement and that Chrysler LLC was in the process of reconciling 
two separate pension plans.  He stated that this was one of the reasons Chrysler would 
not budge on the issue of rehiring retirees.  Waingrow explained that after his meeting 
with the WPS bargaining committee, the final negotiations over the transition to the 
National Agreement required the involvement of UAW Vice President General Holiefield 
and Region 2B Director Ken Lortz.  Waingrow testified that after a final agreement was 
consummated, he immediately met with the WPS shop committee in order to review the 
terms of the new agreement. 22 

 
Waingrow explained that the motion to conduct a strike vote was out of order at 

the November 18, 2012, ratification meeting.  He pointed out that the ratification 
meeting was posted as an informational meeting so the posting did not meet the 
requirements of the UAW Constitution for conducting a strike vote.  According to the 
hearing officers’ report, Waingrow testified that members were given sufficient 
opportunity to ask questions about the agreement before being asked to conduct the 
ratification vote.23  Hearing officer Stokes-Wilson reported that she specifically asked 
the appellants if unit members were given the opportunity to ask questions prior to the 
ratification vote, and they acknowledged that they were.24 

 
The hearing officers reported that Chrysler Department Coordinator Troy Davis 

testified that the UAW Chrysler Department is the exclusive bargaining representative 

                                                 
21

 Record, p. 85. 

22
 Record, pp. 85-86. 

23
 Record, p. 86. 

24
 Record, p. 88. 
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for employees of Chrysler, LLC.  He explained that the Chrysler Department never 
negotiated directly with Gonzalez.  He reported that the arrangements regarding the 
transfer of the WPS to Chrysler’s Toledo Assembly Plant were conducted between the 
UAW-Chrysler Department and Chrysler.  Davis affirmed that while the Gonzalez 
employees were covered under a separate collective bargaining agreement, the 
International Union took care of these former Chrysler employees, including those 
already receiving retirement benefits from Chrysler, by negotiating with Chrysler.25 

 
The hearing officers concluded that the WPS bargaining committee members 

had not established that they had any right to participate in the negotiations between 
Chrysler and the UAW-Chrysler Department over Chrysler’s decision to return the paint 
shop work to the Toledo Assembly Plant.  They observed that Gonzalez’s employees 
were not laid off as a result of any agreement between Chrysler and the UAW-Chrysler 
Department, but rather because Gonzalez was unable to make the WPS operation a 
success.  The hearing officers found that employees represented by the WPS 
bargaining committee were not Chrysler employees during the relevant period, so the 
bargaining committee had no authority to negotiate with Chrysler over the terms of their 
employment.26  

 
The hearing officers held that appellants had not established any violation of 

Article 19 on the Constitution.  They observed that 154 members, or 88 percent of the 
unit membership, participated in the ratification vote.  The hearing officers held that the 
appellants’ complaint that the members did not have enough time to consider the 
agreement had no basis in the UAW Constitution.  Their report states: 

 
“Article 19, §3, of the UAW Constitution simply requires that contracts and 
supplements shall be submitted to the vote of the membership – it does 
not dictate the framework for ratification.  The local union has the authority 
and flexibility to establish ratification procedures.  The ratification process 
must be fair and democratic in an effort to encourage the greatest amount 
of membership participation to ensure that an informed membership 
participates in union democracy.  Based on the record, the union properly 
complied with the above ratification procedures.”27 

The hearing officers noted that an appellant challenging the legitimacy of a ratification 
vote has the burden of establishing that improprieties affected the result of the vote or 
that it was less than democratic.  In this case, according to the hearing officers, the 
appellants failed to meet that burden.28  The hearing officers concluded that the 
ratification vote conducted by the UAW Chrysler Department with respect to the WPS 

                                                 
25

 Record, p. 88. 

26
 Record, p. 89. 

27
 Record, p. 92. 

28
 Record, p. 92. 
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was fair, democratic, and proper under the UAW Constitution.  They noted that a sound 
majority of the membership ratified the agreement.29 
 

The hearing officers denied Sheets’s and Weills’s appeal.  The IEB adopted the 
report of the hearing officers as its decision.  Appellants were notified of the IEB’s 
decision by letter dated October 18, 2013.30  Sheets and Weills have now appealed the 
IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Richard Sheets and Jeffrey Weills: 

Chrysler, LLC did not decide to insource the WPS.  They already owned the 
WPS.  Chrysler purchased the building in 2006.  This was reported in the newspaper.  
There was never a closure of the WPS, so the claimed “effects bargaining” was 
unnecessary.  Chrysler LLC just took over the plant.  We were part of Chrysler all along 
so that we should have been included in the bargaining over the paint operation. 

 
In August, we met with the parties in Detroit.  The following people were in 

attendance:  International Representative Jim Waingrow, UAW Local 12 President 
Bruce Baumhower, Richard Sheets, Jeff Weills, Carole Wawrzyniak, Tim Bressler, and 
Chrysler’s representative, Lisa Reinhardt Kosal.  After hearing the testimony of the WPS 
bargaining committee and Bruce Baumhower, Representative Kosal concluded that the 
transfer of the paint shop back to Chrysler was not an insourcing.  She stated, “Clearly 
this is not an insource; it’s a takeover.  What do you want?”  When we started to explain 
our demands, Tim Bressler interrupted and said we would have to set up a new meeting 
on a conference call with Region 2B.  After Representative Kosal left, Bressler stated, 
“My boss, General Holiefield, wants this to be an insource and I’m not going against him 
and go back to shucking parts.” 

 
Clearly, this is evidence that there was something amiss at Solidarity House.  In 

light of recent allegations about General Holiefield, James Hardy, Nancy Rae, and Mr. 
Shagney, we are concerned about the fairness of the negotiations for the Toledo 
Wrangler Paint Facility.  We can prove that our plant was clearly not an insource.  We 
proved that to the Chrysler Group and Tim Bressler when we met in Detroit.  The 
following exhibits show that the WPS was part of Chrysler LLC since 2006: 

 
 1) We have had Jeep skilled trades members working in our building 

since March 2010. 
 
 2) We have had PQX members from Jeep working in our building back 

in 2010. 

                                                 
29

 Record, p. 93. 

30
 Record, p. 77. 
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 3) We were the only plant in the supplier park that participated in the 

suggestion award program presented by Mauro Pino. 
 
 4) We have newspaper articles stating that Chrysler LLC bought this 

building and assets back in 2006. 
 
 5) Rona May, H. R. for Chrysler, LLC, hired, fired, and reinstated 

employees. 
 
 6) Chrysler’s industrial engineer was used constantly in our plant to do 

all time studies. 
 
 7) Chrysler H. R. sat with our committee on all safety issues (meetings 

weekly). 
 
We presented all of these documents to President Baumhower and Region 2B 
Representative Jim Waingrow.  They agreed that the way the International took over our 
negotiations was flawed. 
 

B. International Union, UAW: 

The employees at the WPS were not laid off as a result of an agreement 
between the UAW and Chrysler.  Gonzalez laid them off because that company was 
unable to make the WPS operation a success.  In addition, Chrysler’s decision to take 
back the WPS as part of its general operations was also strictly a management decision 
and not the result of any negotiations between the union and management.  When that 
decision was made, the UAW and Chrysler negotiated an agreement to allow Gonzalez 
employees to apply for employment with Chrysler.  The appellants were not Chrysler 
employees during this period and had no right, therefore, to participate in these 
negotiations.   

 
We understand the frustrations of the retired Chrysler members working at 

Gonzalez who were not rehired.  However, that decision was made by Chrysler and 
Chrysler alone.  These employees, while members of UAW Local Union 12, were not 
Chrysler employees and the terms and conditions of their employment were not 
governed by the UAW-Chrysler bargaining agreement.  Nevertheless, while Chrysler 
declined to rehire these employees, through its separate negotiations with Gonzalez, 
the UAW Chrysler Department was able to negotiate a very substantial severance 
package for them in exchange for a release of all their claims against Gonzalez, 
Chrysler, and the UAW.  

 
The IEB reviewed appellants’ complaints about the presentation of the terms of 

the transfer of the WPS back to Chrysler at the meeting on November 18, 2012, and 
found no evidence of improper conduct.  During the meeting, the local union explained 
the tentative contract with Chrysler and answered all questions related to it.  The 
agreement was ratified by a large majority of the membership.  The IEB found no 
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violations of the UAW Constitution or the local union bylaws in the way the contract was 
presented and approved by the membership 

 
In their appeal to the PRB, appellants assert that the hearing officers’ report to 

the IEB contains inaccuracies; however, they do not identify the alleged inaccuracies.  
They do not assert any other basis for their appeal.  The record in this matter shows 
that the IEB conducted a thorough investigation of appellants’ concerns.  The IEB 
correctly determined that Local Union 12 and the International Union complied with the 
requirements of Article 19 of the UAW Constitution and conducted a fair and democratic 
ratification process. 

 
C. Rebuttal by Richard Sheets: 

During the period from October 1, 2005 through April 15, 2006, Hayden Prism 
hired Chrysler production and skilled trades people to work in the paint shop.  After 
Hayden Prism declared bankruptcy on April 15, 2006, Chrysler purchased all the assets 
of the business and brought in Spherion to operate it, but Spherion only acted as the 
payer.  Chrysler managed the operation of the business.  There was no union contract 
during this period.  The shop operated under the Jeep plant agreement.  Eventually, 
Chrysler brought in Magna Steyr to manage the plant.  We received our first and only 
collective bargaining agreement with Magna Steyr.  That agreement expired on 
November 31, 2011.  Prior to the expiration of that agreement, Chrysler brought in 
Gonzalez to operate the shop.  Gonzalez supposedly assumed our collective bargaining 
agreement, but no members of Gonzalez management ever met with the shop 
committee on grievances.  The only person who heard our grievances was Chrysler’s 
human resource representative Rhonda May.  The Lucas County tax assessor records 
show that Spherion, Magna, and Gonzalez never paid taxes on the plant.  The WPS 
was a Chrysler operation all along.  When we met with Chrysler representatives in 
Detroit, they were willing to work with us.  They said they would schedule a conference 
call to discuss our concerns.  This never happened.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Appellants have offered documents to establish that Chrysler LLC controlled 

operations at the WPS and in fact owned the building and its assets.  They argue that 
there was no plant closure but merely a change in the terms and conditions of the WPS 
employees.  Appellants assert that the UAW-Chrysler Department stepped in and 
negotiated terms of the transition of WPS employees back to the UAW-Chrysler 
National Agreement without first obtaining the approval of the membership of the WPS 
unit in violation of Article 19, §3 of the UAW Constitution.31  They wanted the right to 
reject the terms of the transfer back to Chrysler, by means of a strike vote if necessary.  

                                                 
31

 Article 19, §3, of the UAW Constitution states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

“No local union officer, International officer, or International representative shall have 
authority to negotiate the terms of a contract or any supplement thereof with any 
employer without first obtaining the approval of the local union. …” 
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In this appeal, they appear to be seeking an order from this Board directing the parties 
to return to the bargaining table to conduct further negotiations over the issue of 
Chrysler’s refusal to rehire employees who had retired from positions covered by the 
UAW-Chrysler National Agreement in order to work at the WPS.  We do not need to 
reproduce appellants’ extensive exhibits in this record; however, because an analysis of 
the extent of Chrysler’s control and ownership of the WPS does not affect the merits of 
appellants’ case under the UAW Constitution. 

 
Appellants must understand that the union had no option to reject Chrysler’s 

decision to take back the paint shop; the UAW-Chrysler Department could only respond 
to the situation by trying to achieve the greatest protections for its represented 
employees.  The representatives involved in these negotiations have described the 
union’s efforts to achieve for Chrysler retirees exactly what appellants are seeking, that 
is, reinstatement to their positions under the UAW-Chrysler National Agreement.  Those 
efforts were unsuccessful.  The Union did succeed in negotiating a substantial 
severance benefit for those employees 

 
The WPS shop committee was involved in the transition process to the fullest 

extent anticipated by Article 19, §3.  Throughout this difficult bargaining process, the 
union met with the WPS committee members and kept them informed about the 
process.  The UAW-Chrysler Department provided WPS unit members with a summary 
of the terms of the transition on November 15, 2012.  An informational meeting was 
conducted on November 18, 2012, so that the affected members’ questions about the 
terms of the transition could be addressed.  The hearing officers for the IEB confirmed, 
and the WPS committee members acknowledged, that unit members were given an 
opportunity to ask questions about the terms of the agreement.  Following the 
informational meeting, a vote was conducted on the terms of the transition. It was not 
unreasonable to call for a vote without providing additional time to consider the 
proposal, because the terms were quite clear.  Gonzalez employees who had not 
previously retired from Chrysler would be rehired under the terms of the existing UAW-
Chrysler National Agreement; Chrysler retirees would not be rehired. The WPS 
employees were never entitled to reject the transfer of the WPS unit back to Chrysler.  
This type of business decision is not subject to ratification by the company’s 
employees.32  

 
The decision by Gonzalez to back out of management of the paint shop, for 

whatever reason, was a management decision outside of the union’s control.  The 
extent of Chrysler’s control of Gonzalez might affect whether one characterizes the 
union’s negotiation of the severance package for former Chrysler retirees as “effects 
bargaining” following the closing, or if it might more accurately be described as 
negotiations between the National Parties on a permissive subject of bargaining.  
Regardless of how the bargaining is characterized, however, the only Constitutional 
basis for challenging the collective bargaining decisions made by the UAW-Chrysler 

                                                 
32

 See Evans, et al. v. UAW National Ford Department, PRB Case No. 1579, 13 PRB 655, at 665 (2008).   
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Department in response to this situation would be Article 19, §3 of the UAW 
Constitution.  This record establishes that the International Union acted responsibly and 
met its obligations under Article 19, §3 in its dealings with the WPS employees.   

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 


